Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 10 November 2009 — N v European Parliament

(Case F-93/08) (1)

(Staff case — Officials — Reports — Staff report — Action for annulment — Admissibility — Statement of reasons — Manifest error of assessment — Definition of targets to be achieved)

(2010/C 24/140)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: N (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: É. Boigelot, lawyer)

Defendant: European Parliament (represented by: K. Zejdová, R. Ignătescu and S. Seyr, Agents)

Re:

Annulment of the applicant's staff report for the period from 1 January 2007 to 30 April 2007.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders N to pay all the costs.

(1) OJ C 44, 21.2.2009, p. 75.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 17 November 2009 — Di Prospero v Commission

(Case F-99/08) (1)

(Staff case — Open Competition — Anti-fraud sector — Competition notice EPSO/AD/116/08 and EPSO/AD/117/08 — Lack of possibility for candidates to apply for several open competitions simultaneously — Refusal to admit the applicant to open competition EPSO/AD/117/08)

(2010/C 24/141)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Rita Di Prospero (Uccle, Belgium) (represented by: S. Rodrigues and C. Bernard-Glanz, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and B. Eggers, acting as Agents)

Re:

Annulment of EPSO's decision to not admit the applicant to open competition EPSO/AD/117/08.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Annuls the decision of the European Personnel Selection Office (EPSO) to not allow Mrs Di Prospero to apply for open competition EPSO/AD/117/08;
- Orders the Commission of the European Communities to bear all of the costs.

(1) OJ C 69, 21.3.2009, p. 54.

Judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal (First Chamber) of 25 November 2009 — Putterie-de-Beukelaer v Commission

(Case F-1/09) (1)

(Civil service — Officials — Promotion — Attestation procedure — Assessment of potential)

(2010/C 24/142)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Françoise Putterie-de-Beukelaer (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: É. Boigelot, lawyer)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and K. Herrmann, acting as Agents)

Re:

Annulment of the decision not to admit the applicant to the 2007 attestation procedure.

Operative part of the judgment

The Tribunal:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Ms Putterie-de-Beukelaer to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 55, 7.3.2009, p. 53.